BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Name: Locustwood Associates)
vs.) Case No.) Company Name: SPIRE MISSOUM TWE.)
FORMAL COMPLAINT
Complainant resides at 120 CATENSON TENNACE (Address of Complainant)
1. Respondent, SPINE MISSOUN, TWO (Company Name) of 700 Market S.T. Lovis, Mo. 63 i/O, is a public utility under the (Location of Company) jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of the State of Missouri. 2. As the basis of this complaint, Complainant states the following facts:
see pitaled

Sec Allar Lin	
3-C Dillachage	
	and region the following relief:
WHEREFORE, Complainant r	now requests the following relief:
Cre Allas hen	
30 0-1100.00	
	20-1
03-28-18	mille
	Signature of Complainant
Date	$\Delta \cup \Delta \cup$
Date 4 3 9 / 5 6 4 7	ajw 01 @optonline.net

March 36, 2018

Formal Complaint by Locustwood Associates, a Missouri Partnership (Complainant) versus Spire, Missouri, Inc.,a public utility regulated by the Missouri Public Service Commission (referred to as Spire or Respondent).

2. Basis for the complaint and the relevant facts regarding this complaint.

The service address is 9922 Locust Street, Kansas City Missouri 64131 ("9922"), which is a rental unit; a copy of the lease with the tenant is attached. Spire turned off service and put a lock box on the meter for 9922 on September 8, 2017 for non-payment of gas bills. Locustwood Associates (Locustwood) had a revert to owner agreement with Spire for 9922 and all other 15 rental units for units 9900-9914 and 9916-9930 Locust Street Kansas City Missouri 64131. Spire had an obligation to provide safe, proper and adequate service to Locustwood, and it failed to meet its duty and obligations under Public Utility Laws and Regulations. Spire never notified Locustwood that gas service had been turned off to 9922, and as a result, water pipes in the unit froze and were damaged due to the lack of heat. Locustwood inspected the property on December 30, 2017 and found that gas meter had a lock box on it and that several pipes had frozen due to the lack of heat. For the period from September 8, 2017 to December 30, 2017, Locustwood had no notice from Spire that the gas service was shut off, and Spire took no action to notify Locustwood or revert service to Locustwood. Locustwood had a security deposit for 9922 which could have been used to pay any past due gas bills and to maintain service to the unit so that heat was available to the unit. Locustwood sustained damages to the unit in the amount of \$3,079.50. Locustwood had a deductible of \$2,500.00 on its insurance policy covering the unit. The insurance company paid Locustwood \$579.50, which leaves a loss of \$2,500.00 for which Locustwood is seeking recovery from Spire by filing this Formal Complaint.

3. Steps taken to resolve the matter with Spire

Locustwood sent a letter to Spire on February 13, 2018 making a claim and on February 20, 2018, Locustwood received a response from Spire denying the claim (copies of the claim and the response are attached hereto).

Relief Requested

Locustwood requests that the Missouri Public Service Commission find that Spire failed to provide safe, proper and adequate service required under the laws and rules governing a Public Utility by its failure to notify Locustwood of the shut off of gas service prior to the onset of weather that resulted in frozen pipes and damages to the property. In addition, Spire's failure to revert service to Locustwood for over 4 months is a failure to provide safe, proper and adequate service. Spire also failed to notify Locustwood of the gas shut off so that Locustwood could use the security deposit to restore gas service to 9922. Locustwood asks for damages in the amount of \$2,500.00 costs and attorney fees in this matter.

.ocust W	ood Townhomes			_		<u> </u>		-					
Rent Roll	10/18/2017			_		-			- 1./ T	_			Other
Unit	Tenant	Lease Commencement	Lease Expiration					Security Deposit		Pet Deposit		Other Deposit	
9900	Maxine McMullen	9/1/2008	9/30/2009	\$	875.00	\$	-	\$	600.00	\$	200.00	\$	-
9902	Carshelia Wallace	8/1/2012	8/31/2013	\$	800.00	\$	-	\$	800.00	\$	-	\$	-
9904	Charlotte Mason	9/1/2008	9/30/2009	\$	725.00	\$	-	\$	400.00	\$	-	\$	-
9906	Tina Cordoza	3/15/2013	3/31/2014	\$	875.00	\$	-	\$	875.00	\$		\$	
9908	Dionne Jones	7/6/2013	7/31/2014	\$	875.00	\$	-	\$	875.00	\$		\$	
9910	Edward Perry	6/1/2016	6/30/2017	\$	800.00	\$	-	\$	800.00	\$		\$	
9912	Avawnne Matthews	6/1/2015	6/30/2016	\$	800.00	\$	-	\$	800.00	\$		\$	
9914	Ronnetta Roundtree	1/1/2008	12/31/2008	\$	875.00	\$		\$	875.00	\$		\$	
9916	Alan & Cais Jackson	7/1/2017	7/31/2018	\$	875.00	\$	-	\$	875.00	\$	-	\$_	
9918	Natonya Nicole Echols	8/28/2017	8/31/2018	\$	800.00	\$	-	\$	800.00	\$		\$	
9920	Carla Jenkins, Dwayne Byers	7/1/2007	6/30/2008	\$	800.00	\$	-	\$	700.00	\$		\$	
9922	Avanna Barker, John McGregor	9/13/2014	9/30/2015	\$	875.00	\$	-	\$	875.00	\$		\$	
9924	Natasha Sutherland, Henry Sutherland	12/14/2013	12/31/2014	\$	875.00	\$	-	\$	875.00	\$	-	\$	-
9926	Michell Edwards	1/1/2014	1/31/2015	\$	800.00	\$		\$	800.00	\$		\$	
9928	Anthony Clayton	12/21/2003	12/31/2004	\$	775.00	\$		\$	250.00	\$		\$	
9930	Ronnetta Roundtree	9/1/2012	4/30/2013	\$	775.00	\$	•	\$	875.00	\$		\$	
				\$	13,200.00	\$	-	\$	12,075.00	\$	200.00	\$	

RENTAL AGREEMENT

RENTAL AGREEMENT
THIS AGREEMENT is made this 24 day of Lug
between Locustwood Associates, hereinafter referred to as Landlord and Approx Beker + John March The Landlord hereby rents to the
Granz Berker + John M. Gragor, hereinafter referred to as I enant.
1. Rent and Term of Lease. The Landlord hereby rents to the
Tenant the premises known as 9922 Locust, Kansas City, Mo, for
Tenant the premises known as the 13th day of Stot. 2014, and ending on
the term commencing on the 2015 and the Tenant covenants and agrees to pay
Tenant the premises known as 7722 Locust, Kansas City, Mo, for the term commencing on the 13th day of Stot., and the Tenant covenants and agrees to pay to the Landlord as rent for said term the sum of \$815 per month on the first day of to the Landlord as rent for said term the sum of \$815 per month on the first day of the premises.
to the Landlord as left for the first monthly rent prior to occupancy of the premises.
of the form the mont due by the X" day of the month, tellant nelective agrees to pury
the delingle tell, and in the delingle tell, and in the event with
default or failure to pay continues until the end of the month, then the additional rent
default or failure to pay continues until the old of the month, and
shall be 15% of the monthly rental due. 2. Termination. Either the Landlord or Tenant may terminate this
Agreement at the end of the term by giving thirty (30) days prior notice in writing, and
Agreement at the end of the term by giving unity (30) days provided the Tenant may terminate this Agreement on the last day of any month by giving thirty the Tenant may terminate this Agreement on the last day of any month by giving thirty
the Tenant may terminate this Agreement on the last day of any mount of any party (30) days prior notice in writing upon the following conditions: (1) the death of any party leasing the
(30) days prior notice in writing upon the following conditions: (2)
(30) days prior notice in writing upon the remark disability of any part leasing the leasing the premises, and (2) the total permanent disability of any part leasing the
premises. Landlord reserves the right during the last month of occupancy to enter at
reasonable times to show the premises to prospective tenants.
reasonable times to show the premises to prospective tenants. Security Deposit. The Tenant has deposited with the Landlord the sum of \$\sum_{\text{sum}} \text{sum} \text{, as security to the Landlord for any damage to premises or furnishings} sum of \$\sum_{\text{sum}} \text{.} \text{, as security to the Landlord for any damage to premises or furnishings}
sum of \$, as security to the Landlord for any damage to premises of randable after
the recetion of the premises if no damages have occurred. This deposit may not se
the six of the service court want due under the Lease.
I The Tanant autees that the abatting will be does out of
personal residence and that the apartment will be occupied by adults and
Any additional occupants must like teceive the prior watered
approval of Tenant, and the Tenant shall pay an additional rent as determined by the
Landlord.
1/ 1/ 1/ 1/ 1/ 1/ 1/ 1/ 1/ 1/ 1/ 1/ 1/ 1
A. A. Markett Totio
Alle 12 alle 12
Parl 2 deposit 437.50
Parlance due upon 11018-12
MANUAL I SUNT ONLY WINT
4 promised Sept 2017 sent

- be made in the payment of rent, or upon the breach of any covenant herein or the rules and regulations attached hereto, the Landlord or his agent shall have the right to enter and take possession of the rented premises and this Agreement, at the option of the Landlord, shall terminate, but for this cause the obligation of the Tenant to pay shall not cease and the Tenant shall be liable for any loss or damage to the Landlord, including reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs, for his failure to comply with the terms hereof.
- 6. Renewal. Unless either party shall give the required thirty (30) days notice prior to the expiration date, this Lease shall become a month-to-month rental agreement upon the expiration of the term specified, subject to all of the other conditions expressed herein.
- 7. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>. The Tenant shall not sublet or assign the rented premises or this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Landlord. These premises have been leased by the above-mentioned Tenant(s) and no other person shall occupy the premises without the prior approval of the Landlord.
- 8. <u>Joint Liability</u>. Each of the Tenants, if more than one signs below, are jointly and severally responsible for rent.
- any person claiming through the Tenant, for any injury to the person or loss of or damage to property from any cause; without in any way limiting or restricting the generality of the foregoing, the Landlord and its agents shall not be liable for any claims arising from damage by water from plumbing, heating equipment, drains, ice, rain, snow, flood, or drain overflow or backup, nor from the fact that the building or any part thereof, and the appurtenances, equipment, furnishing, fixtures or apparatus located in the premises or on the building of which the premises are a part, are out of repair, or on account of any claim arising out of any act or omission or commission of any employee of the Landlord, or of any tenant or occupant of the building of which the premises are a part. In the event the conduct of any of the Tenants, or their guests, negligent or otherwise, causes damage to persons or property, the Tenants shall hold the Landlord harmless, and indemnify the Landlord for any damage resulting, including court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees.
- 10. Rules and Regulations. The rules and regulations set forth hereinafter are incorporated herein and are included as a part of this Lease. Landlord shall have a further right to make reasonable rules and regulations which shall be binding upon the Tenant and its guests.

11. <u>Utilities</u>. Tenant shall pay all of the utilities on the premises rented herein. Landlord shall have the right to use reasonable amounts of Tenant's water to maintain the grounds in good condition.

12. <u>Trial by Jury Waiver</u>. The parties hereby waive trial by jury in any action, proceeding or counterclaim brought by either party against the other on any matter arising out of or in any way connected with this Lease, the relationship of Landlord and tenant, or tenant's use and occupancy of the premises.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement the day and year above written.

Tenant Ovanna Barler	Landlord Dident
(3/868 + 1 M)	

RULES AND REGULATIONS

- 1. Tenants will not be allowed to put their names in any entry, passageway, vestibule, or hall of the building except in the proper place on the mailbox or elsewhere as provided for use of the apartment occupied by them.
- 2. Tenant shall place the trash in the appropriate place weekly for trash collection by the City.
- 3. The toilets, wash basins, bathtubs, sinks and other water apparatus should not be used for any other purpose other than that for which they were constructed, and no sweepings, pet litter, rages, papers, ashes, or other substance shall be thrown therein.
- 4. All damage to the building caused by the moving or carrying of all furniture, merchandise, or packages shall be paid by the Tenant or person in charge of such articles. Baggage, furniture, fixtures, and supplies shall be brought into or removed from the building only at such time and in such manner as the Landlord designates; being also understood and agreed that the Landlord shall not be responsible to any Tenant for any loss or damage to any property on the premises.
- 5. Tenant shall not interfere in any manner with any portion of the heating, air conditioning, appliances or lighting apparatus in or about the leased premises.
- 6. No windows shall be left open to inclement weather of any kind.
- 7. No additional locks shall be placed upon any door of the building without the prior consent of Landlord, and in the event that additional locks shall be so placed, said locks shall be left in place in the leased premises or vacated and returned to Landlord at the expiration of the tenancy of Tenant.
- 8. Radios, televisions or any other sound equipment should be operated in a way that does not disturb others. Vocal or instrumental music, typing, pounding or other unusual noises are prohibited if the sound penetrates into other apartments. Loud noise, boisterous play, running on stairs, and slamming of doors are prohibited. The hours from 10:00 p.m. to 9:00 a.m. are sleeping hours when any noise may be disturbing to other residents.

- No immoral or illegal conduct of any nature whatsoever will be permitted on or about the premises.
- 10. Painting or redecorating shall not be done by Tenant without the prior consent of the Landlord.
- 11. The Landlord shall not be liable for any personal property stolen from Tenant or occupant or guest of Tenant.
- 12. Tenant shall be responsible for keeping clean both the interior and exterior of all windows in their apartment.
- Tenant shall keep and maintain all of their apartment in a neat and clean condition. This includes regular cleaning of any appliances supplied by the Landlord.
- 14. No pets will be permitted without the express written consent of the Landlord.
- 15. No waterbeds or hottubs will be permitted.
- 16. If Tenant vacates the premises and leaves behind personal property of Tenant or others, all such property will be considered abandoned if not picked up and removed within 14 days of the Tenant's departure, and Tenant hereby waives any and all claims Tenant has with respect to said property.
- 17. Tenant shall not repair or allow the repair of any automobile, motorcycle, boat, trailer, RV or other land and water vehicle in the driveway, yard, street or anywhere else on or near the premises.
- 18. Tenant shall not install or cause the installation of any fence on the premises, nor shall it create any vegetable or garden plot on the premises without the express written consent of the Landlord.

I (WE) HAVE READ THE ABOVE RULES AND IN CONSIDERATION FOR MY (OUR) LIVING IN THE PREMISES, I (WE) DO HEREBY AGREE TO ABIDE BY THE SAME DURING MY (OUR) TENANCY.

Tenant

Dated: 6-04-14 Oyanna Bonler / Globe f. Mig



Spire Inc. 7500 E 35th Ter Kansas City, MO 64129

formerly Missouri Gas Energy

February 20, 2018

Polsinelli Attn: Mr. Paul D. Sinclair 900 W 48th Place, Suite 900 Kansas City, MO 64112-1895

Re:

Your Client:

LocustWood Townhomes

Spire Claim No.:

18-0092GL

DOL: Address: On or about December 30, 2017 9922 Locust Street, Kansas City, MO

Dear Mr. Sinclair,

Spire is in receipt of your letter dated February 13, 2018 regarding the above mentioned claim. Your letter alleges negligence by Spire Missouri, Inc. ("Spire") for failure to revert the natural gas service into your clients' name at the above mentioned address resulting in frozen water pipes and subsequent property damage. You seek reimbursement on behalf of your client in the amount of \$3,079.50.

Spire has carefully investigated your claim. This investigation included a review of the Revert to Owner Agreement ("Agreement") signed by your client on June 29, 2010 and a review of the service records for this address. Included with this letter is a copy of the Agreement signed by your client.

The sole purpose of the Agreement is to maintain the continuity of the gas service at the property upon a vacating tenant's <u>voluntary</u> discontinuation of service (see Number 1. of the Agreement). Our records indicate the natural gas service was disconnected for non-payment on September 8, 2017 under the name of tenant Ayanna Barker. A copy of this service record is attached.

This situation is specifically addressed in Number 5. of the Agreement. Number 5 states:

"MGE shall not automatically transfer gas service to the Landlord's name and no prior notice shall be provided to Landlord in the event MGE discontinues gas service for a tenant's (i) nonpayment, or (ii) violation of MGE's terms of service. In no event shall MGE incur any liability arising from any discontinuance of gas service pursuant to this section."

Therefore, after careful consideration, Spire must respectfully deny any and all liability for this claim. Any request for reimbursement is also denied.

Sincerely,

Laura Garcia Claims Specialist

pura obvica

- Locustwood Townhomes Inc

	107
11	
Lyfin	44557

	REVERT TO OWNER AGREEMENT	Chrestopher & Chary
Legal name of Owner/Manager: <u>Pau</u>	MD. Sinchir, Minjam S	White ("Landlord")
Contact Name: MNAWSAM	au Title: OWN	v Manage
SSN or TIN: 199-46-0045		- Land Dimolecula
Mailing address for billing statements:	Laustwood Associate	5. 6320 BY WAR

Telephone Number: 816 333-5134	Fax Number:	
E-mail address: WRYAW - SINCLAIR @	MEICOM	

This Agreement ("Agreement") is made between Landlord (as designated above) and Missouri Gas Energy, a division of Southern Union Company ("MGE") and is effective when processed by MGE ("Effective Date").

WHEREAS, Landlord is the owner or manager of the property ("Property") at the location(s) specified in Exhibit A hereto; and

WHEREAS, Landlord wishes to maintain continuous gas service to the Property during periods when the Property is unoccupied:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements herein:

- 1. The sole purpose of this Agreement is to maintain the continuity of gas service at the Property upon a vacating tenant's voluntary discontinuation of service.
- 2. Landlord hereby authorizes MGE to automatically transfer gas service to Landlord's name during the period between a vacating tenant's voluntary discontinuation of service and an occupying tenant's initiation of gas service to the Property ("Interim Period").
- 3. Landlord agrees to be responsible for the payment of all gas service rendered and applicable connection fees incurred during the Interim Period.
- 4. This Agreement shall cover all single or multiple contiguous meter runs located at the Property.
- 5. MGE shall not automatically transfer gas service to Landlord's name and no prior notice shall be provided to Landlord in the event MGE discontinues gas service for a tenant's (i) nonpayment, or (ii) violation of MGE's terms of service. In no event shall MGE incur any liability arising from any discontinuance of gas service pursuant to this section. This Agreement does not extend MGE's obligations to Landlord beyond those provided by law.
- 6. Delinquency of account(s) in the Landlord's name may result in termination of the Agreement as well as gas service to those accounts.



- 7. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and remain in effect for a period of not less than one (1) year. After the first anniversary of the Effective Date, this Agreement shall remain in effect unless terminated by either party upon thirty (30) days prior written notice; provided, however, Landlord may not enter into a subsequent Revert to Owner agreement for the same Property within one (1) year of the date Landlord terminated this Agreement. MGE may terminate this Agreement for cause upon written notice to Landlord.
- 8. Landlord agrees, upon MGE's request; to provide MGE forwarding addresses for its tenant(s), if
- 9. Landlord shall promptly notify MGE in writing upon the occurrence of any of the following: (i) a change in Landlord's contact information or billing address; (ii) a sale or other transfer of the Property. MGE notice address is:

Missouri Gas Energy PO Box 412662 Kansas City, MO 64141-2662 Fax: (816) 360-5514

10. The relevant provisions of MGE's tariffion file with the Missouri Public Service Commission are Incorporated in this Agreement by this reference. From the Pfloring that the day one day was open and trende the office of the recommend of the earth. The earth which he styled belong the open of the interest production in every wear and the control of the control the doctions to the the transference the course then make course better the property of the

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Contract to be duly executed the day and year first above written. For a rite harmon of a fined wi-

[Landlord's:Name] was a upon idfor supposed to prov	Missouri Gas Energy, was for its etamics). If a division of Southern Union Company
MILLERING SWICHING	By: Wichelle Lot
Printed Name: Printed Name: What I would be the second of	1
audice address -	Title: Castomer Serva Thyr
Date: 6-29-2010 Bardas (8)	1/2007 MC Date: 1/44 8/30/10
AN W	et atteinit

ार वितासका रामा म कंपरेल उन्हें देवें रहेतम्सिमा में सम्मीत कार्माहरू में स्थान ने कार्क उप है र सा वर्ष

र प्रशासन्दिक प्राप्तिक स्टिन्स देशन के अस्त के अस्त के साथ के स्टिन्स के स्टिन्स के स्टिन्स के स्टिन्स के स्टन

The container of the fire of the first the fir

्रक्षेत्रकेतिक क्षा अक्षातिक सम्बद्धित । अस्ति स्थापन अस्ति स्थापन अस्ति ।

Heating General Residential Metered, Severance Process, Disconnect Meter for Non-Payme, Field Activity ID (2003) 12:00:00AM	Heating General Residential Metered/Cycle 13/Route M9062/9922 LOCUST ST, KANSAS CITY, MO, 64131-4220	M-DISNP	Created on 09- ce/Time 09-08-2017	Aity Status Completed Aity Priority 10 Highest Aity Priority Image: Status of the status of t	Group G4 Generation 4 No Field Order Information	6262954495 Intermediate Status	* <	NO CONTACT, SHUT OFF	i Info	Cancei Hold Rend	Find Activity - Heating General Residential Metered, Severance Process, Disconnect Meter for Non-Payme, Completed, Scheduled 09-08-2017 12:00:00AM Be Account - 5005333333 BARKER, AYANINA N, Residential, \$231.99, 5005333333 Be Account - 5005333333 BARKER, AYANINA N, Residential, \$231.99, 5005333333
Field Activity Comm	Service Point ID	Activity Type	Schedule Date/Time	Field Activity Status Field Activity Priority	Dispatch Group	Field Order ID External ID	Instructions	Comments	Additional Info	FA Actions	G S Field Activ



900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900, Kansas City, MO 64112-1895 • 816.753.1000

February 13, 2018

Paul D. Sinclair (816) 395-0697 (866) 728-4571 Direct Fax psinclair@polsinelli.com

Spire Missouri Inc. d/b/a Laclede Gas Company 700 Market Street St. Louis, MO 63110 Attn: Claims

Re:

LocustWood Townhomes

Service Address 9922 Locust Street

Kansas City, MO 64131 Account No. 4915612222

On behalf of LocustWood Associates ("LocustWood"), the following claim is being filed regarding the failure of Spire Missouri Inc., d/b/a Laclede Gas Company ("Gas Company") to notify LocustWood of the turn off of gas service and installation of a lock on the gas meter in September 2017 and the subsequent failure to revert service to owner so that gas service could be maintained. On December 30, 2017, LocustWood inspected the property and found that the gas meter was locked and the gas was off. Subsequently, LocustWood determined that pipes in the unit were frozen due to a lack of gas service. As a result, LocustWood has incurred damages to the property of \$3,079.50 which includes plumbing repairs of \$1,429.50 and sheetrock repair of \$1,650.00.

LocustWood submits that the Gas Company's failure to give notice and to revert the service to LocustWood is the direct and proximate cause of the damage to the property. But for the Gas Company's failures, LocustWood would not have had damage to its property.

As a result, I am making this claim and demand that the Gas Company reimburse LocustWood \$3,079.50 within ten (10) days after receipt of this letter. If payment is not made, I will proceed to file a formal complaint with the Missouri Public Service Commission on behalf of LocustWood.

PDS:mao

Invoice Number: 69507



Lexington Plumbing and Heating Company

1620 Troost Avenue Kansas City, MO 64108

Phone: (816)231-2254 Fax: (816)241-3782

Bill to: Paul & Miryam Sinclair

Locustwood Associates

6320 Brookside Plaza pmb#523

Kansas City, MO 64113

Dale:

1/16/2018

Job No.

73793

Terms:

Net 30

PO Number:

Service Date:

1/12/2018

Job Location:

Jury & Associates Property

9922 Locust St

Kansas City, MO 04131

Description:

Installed new stop on a upstairs sink. Repaired two sections on kitchen cold piping. Repaired section of hot piping in the kitchen. Replaced stop on the kitchen sink. Installed new hydrant under the kitchen sink. Recommended inspected for a leak behind the water heater and washing machine.

ดาคล

 Labor
 332.50

 Material
 136.50

 Service Charge
 35.00

Subtotal:	504.00
Sales Tax:	0.00
Total Due:	504.00

VISIT OUR WEBSITE @ www.lexingtonplumbing.com
**** WE ACCEPT MASTERCARD AND VISA****
Remit payments to: P.O. Box 875810 Kansas City, MO 64187-5810

NOTICE TO OWNER

FAILURE OF THIS CONTRACTOR TO PAY THOSE PERSONS SUPPLYING MATERIAL OR SERVICES TO COMPLETE THIS CONTRACT CAN RESULT IN THE FILING OF A MECHANIC'S LIEN ON THE PROPERTY WHICH IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS CONTRACT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 429, RSMo. TO AVOID THIS RESULT, YOU MAY ASK THIS CONTRACTOR FOR "LIEN WAIVERS" FROM ALL PERSONS SUPPLYING MATERIAL OR SERVICES FOR THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THIS CONTRACT. FAILURE TO SECURE LIEN WAIVERS MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING FOR LABOR AND MATERIAL TWICE.

Invoice Number: 70142



Lexington Plumbing and Heating Company

1620 Troost Avenue Kansas City, MO 64108

Phone: (816)231-2254 Fax: (816)241-3782

Bill to: Paul & Miryam Sinclair

Locustwood Associates

6320 Brookside Plaza pmb#523

Kansas City, MO 64113

Date:

1/31/2018

Job No.

74190

Terms:

Net 30

PO Number:

Service Date:

1/25/2018

Job Location:

Jury & Associates Property

9922 Locust St

Kansas City, MO 64131

Description:

Repaired nine breaks on frozen piping. Tested all work with no further problems found.

Credit Cons

617.50 Labor Material 273.00 Service Charge 35.00

Subtotal: 925.50 0.00 Sales Tax: 925.50 Total Due:

VISIT OUR WEBSITE @ www.lexingtonplumbir ,...
**** WE ACCEPT MASTERCARD AND VISA**** Remit payments to: P.O. Box 875810 Kansas City, MO 64187-5810

NOTICE TO OWNER

FAILURE OF THIS CONTRACTOR TO PAY THOSE PERSONS SUPPLYING MATERIAL OR SERVICES TO COMPLETE THIS CONTRACT CAN RESULT IN THE FILING OF A MECHANIC'S LIEN ON THE PROPERTY WHICH IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS CONTRACT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 429, RSMo. TO AVOID THIS RESULT, YOU MAY ASK THIS CONTRACTOR FOR "LIEN WAIVERS" FROM ALL PERSONS SUPPLYING MATERIAL OR SERVICES FOR THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THIS CONTRACT. FAILURE TO SECURE LIEN WAIVERS MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING FOR LABOR AND MATERIAL TWICE.

B&J Textures

11201 Orchard Rd Kansas City, MO 64134 (816) 564-3596

February 2, 2018

TCP Partnership 9908-9914 Locust Street Kansas City, Mo 64131

Unit 9922:

Kitchen: Ceiling and walls
Square up 6 patches from plumbers cuts
Insulate
Install ½ sheetrock, tape, fill and prep for paint
Prime and paint patched areas only
Reattach upper cabinet

Laundry Room: Walls
Square up 4 patches from plumbers cuts
Insulate
Install ½ sheetrock, tape, fill and prep for paint
Prime and paint patched areas only

Bathroom: 10lfx14" Insulate behind pipes Install a piece of luan

Upstairs South Bedroom: Walls Square up 2 patches from plumbers cuts Install ½ sheetrock, tape, fill and prep for paint Prime and paint patched areas only

Debris removal

\$1650.00 Labor and material

*per Chris's request we are only priming and painting patched areas only

*payment due on completion of job

Thank You,

Bill Stover bjtextures@gmail.com

"cjw01" <cjw01@optonline.net>

"Paul D. Sinclair" < PSinclair@Polsinelli.com> : |-

cjw01@optonline.net

03/06/2018 12:20:09 PM Date:

Subject: RE: LocustWood Townhomes / Spire Claim No. 18-0092GL

Thanks. I will get to formal complaint after I get home.

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone

----- Original message

From: "Paul D. Sinclair" < PSinclair@Polsinelli.com >

Date: 3/6/18 10:42 AM (GMT-05:00)

To: "Garcia, Laura" < Laura. Garcia@spireenergy.com>

Cc: "chris white (cjw01@optonline.net)" <cjw01@optonline.net>

Subject: RE: LocustWood Townhomes / Spire Claim No. 18-0092GL

Chris White is fully authorized to negotiate this matter and it is not closed as suit will follow.

From: Garcia, Laura [mailto:Laura.Garcia@spireenergy.com]

3/24/2018, 10:27 AM

Sent: Tuesday, March 06, 2018 9:41 AM

To: Paul D. Sinclair

Subject: LocustWood Townhomes / Spire Claim No. 18-0092GL

Mr. Sinclair,

Our office received a call from a gentleman named Christopher White in regards to this claim. He did not identify himself as being with your office. The attached letter was sent on 2/21/18 in response to your letter dated 2/13/18. The claim is denied and Spire considers this matter to be closed.

Regards,

Laura Garcia

Claims Specialist

7500 E 35th Ter

3/24/2018, 10:27 AM

Kansas City, MO 64129

816.472.3484 Office

MGE is now Spire.

Visit SpireEnergy.com to learn more.

reply to the sender and take the steps necessary to delete the message completely from your delivering this to an Addressee, you are hereby notified that reading, copying, or distributing this message is prohibited. If you have received this electronic mail message in error, please the Addressee(s) named herein. If you are not an Addressee, or the person responsible for OTHERWISE PROTECTED BY LAW FROM DISCLOSURE, and (b) intended only for the use of This electronic mail message contains CONFIDENTIAL information which is (a) ATTORNEY CLIENT PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION, WORK PRODUCT, PROPRIETARY IN NATURE, OR computer system. 3/24/2018, 10:27 AM